COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEX, SS.

RECEIVED

FEB 1 4 2013

MAURA S. DOYLE CLERK OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY NO. SJ-2013- ()

COMMONWEALTH

ν.

SHUBAR CHARLES

COMMONWEALTH'S EMERGENCY PETITION PURSUANT TO G.L. c. 211, § 3

TO EXTEND A SUPERIOR COURT ORDER, NOW SET TO EXPIRE ON FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2013 AT 2 P.M., STAYING THE STAY OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE¹

Introduction

Pursuant to G.L. c. 211, § 3, the Commonwealth petitions this Court, on an emergency basis, to extend a Superior Court order (Lu, J.) staying an order allowing a motion to stay execution of a sentence. The Commonwealth understands that this is the first case to be presented to this or any appellate court as to the nature and extent of the authority of Special Magistrates appointed pursuant to an Order of Assignment by the Chief Justice of the Superior Court, Rouse, J., (Comm. Exh. 2), see Mass. R. Crim. 47, "to preside over criminal proceedings in connection with

References are as follows: Superior Court docket (Comm. Exh. 1); Order of Appointment (Comm. Ex. 2); defendant's Board of Probation record, redacted of personal identifying information (Comm. Exh. 3), affidavit of trial prosecutor (Comm. Exh. 4), and New Bedford and Lynn police reports (Comm. Exh. 5).

cases relating to the William A. Hinton State Laboratory Institute in Jamaica Plan" (Comm. Exh. 2).

The Commonwealth seeks the extension in order to file a second petition, pursuant to G.L. c. 211, § 3, 1) to clarify the authority of the Special Magistrate and a justice of the Superior Court to consider and grant a motion to stay execution of a sentence pending a new trial motion; 2) to clarify the authority of the Special Magistrate to vacate a guilty plea and to conduct a partial guilty plea colloquy; and 3) to determine whether a plea conducted pursuant to the procedure established under the Order of Appointment is valid. By contrast, the issue raised in this petition is limited to whether the Special Magistrate (who originally allowed the defendant's motion to stay execution of his sentence) and the Superior Court (which considered the issue anew and also allowed the motion) had the power to consider and allow the motion.

The Commonwealth has no other avenue to obtain relief.

Moreover, the second petition will raise "substantial claims of irremediable error, or repeated or systemic misapplication of the law," requiring the Court's intervention "to protect substantive rights." Commonwealth

² The Commonwealth expects to file the second petition on February 25, 2013.

v. <u>Tobias T.</u>, 462 Mass. 1001, 1001 (2012), (internal citations and quotations omitted).

Procedural Statement and Brief Argument

On October 18, 2010, the defendant pled guilty to possession of a Class B substance with intent to distribute, possession of ammunition, and being a felon in possession of ammunition, with one prior qualifying predicate conviction (No. ESCR-2009-00697). He had been indicted for a gun possession charge and for being a felonin-possession with three prior qualifying convictions, a charge with a fifteen-year mandatory minimum sentence, but nolle prosequis were entered on these charges as part of the plea bargain (Whitehead, J., presiding) (Comm. Exhs, 1, For the felon-in-possession and possession-of-a-class-B substance convictions, he was sentenced to concurrent four to seven year state prison terms; for the possession of ammunition charge, he was sentenced to a concurrent twoyear house of correction term (Comm. Exh. 1). represented by attorney Christopher Norris (Comm. Exh. 1).

On December 17, 2012, the defendant filed a motion for new trial on grounds related to the analysis of the drugs at the Hinton State Drug Lab; Chemist Annie Dookhan was the primary chemist in his case. On January 31, 2013, over the Commonwealth's objection that the Special Magistrate (Cratsley, S.M.) lacked authority to consider or grant a motion to stay execution of a sentence pending adjudication of a new trial motion, see Mass. R. Crim. P. 31 and Mass. R. App. P. 6, and on the merits of the motion, the Special Magistrate granted a stay of execution of the defendant's sentence subject to the following terms: \$5000 cash bail and the defendant must reside at a particular address in Lynn with his brother, abide by a 10 p.m. to 6 a.m. curfew, submit to GPS monitoring, and report weekly to probation.

The Commonwealth filed its objection³ on February 4, 2013, pursuant to the Order of Assignment, and J. Lu then stayed S.M. Cratsley's order, pending further hearing. On February 8, 2012, pursuant to that the Order of Assignment, J. Lu heard the defendant's motion anew.

Over the Commonwealth's objection as to the court's authority to consider or grant the motion and as to the merits of the motion, J. Lu allowed the motion, with the same conditions imposed by S.M. Cratsley and with the

³ The Order of Assignment (Comm. Exh. 2) provides for an objection by either party, but does not describe the procedure to be followed thereafter by the Superior Court justice. The Commonwealth understood that J. Lu considered the motion anew, but no such notation appears on the docket.

following additional conditions: the defendant must submit to random alcohol and drug screens and home confinement (except for emergency medical care and court appearances), and must consent to searches of his person, home, bedroom, and motor vehicle by probation, police, or federal agents regardless "of whether or not the searchers know of his consent" (Lu, J.).

Yesterday, February 13, 2013, J. Lu allowed the Commonwealth's motion to stay the order staying execution of the sentence, but only until 2 p.m. tomorrow, Friday, February 15 and the Commonwealth filed a notice of appeal. The Commonwealth's motion had sought to stay the stay-of-execution order until Friday, February 22, 2013, pending appeal by the Commonwealth of the allowance of the stay motion and/or a final ruling on a petition for extraordinary relief pursuant to G.L. c. 211, § 3 as to the plea procedure established pursuant to the Order of Assignment.

In allowing the motion for a stay of execution of sentence, J. Lu was persuaded by the following: the defendant's claim that he would not have pled guilty, but

⁴ At the hearing, the defense counsel reported to J. Lu that the defendant had not yet posted bail.

for the fact that drugs (later tested by Doohkan)⁵ were in his pocket; and he has served a portion of the four to seven year sentence and has relatively favorable disciplinary record while incarcerated. The judge was also of the view that the felon-in-possession charge related to one bullet in the defendant's pocket, notwithstanding the prosecutor's argument that the defendant also possessed a baggie of thirty .22 caliber hollow-point rounds.

The allowance of the motion to stay execution of the sentence, by both the Special Magistrate and by the Superior Court judge, was ultra vires: no statute and no court rule authorized either to consider or allow a motion to stay execution of a sentence, pending a ruling on a new trial motion. See Mass. R. Crim. P. 31 (authorizing a stay of execution of sentence pending appeal) and Mass. R. App. P. 6 (governing "Stay or Injunction Pending Appeal").

Further, as to the Special Magistrate, such authority was not, and could not lawfully be, conferred by the Order of Assignment.

⁵ As to this, the prosecutor countered that the motivating factor in the plea negotiations was the fifteen-year mandatory minimum term that the defendant faced for the felon-in-possession charge, as to which the Commonwealth submits an affidavit from the trial prosecutor, which was referenced in the argument before J. Lu (Comm. Exh. 4).

Moreover, the allowance of the motion to stay execution of sentence was an abuse of discretion for two reasons. First, it cannot be reconciled with the evidence before the Special Magistrate or the judge as to:

- the facts of the underlying case in which he held a gun to the face of a former girlfriend, threatened to kill her, and left threatening message on her telephone, to which the defendant pled guilty;
- his criminal record for firearms and drug offenses and crimes of violence (Comm. Exh. 2);
- his history of defaults (Comm. Exh. 2); and
- his repeated and continuing failure to conform his conduct, even after periods of probation and incarceration.

Second, in allowing the motion, the judge considered at least one factor -- the length of time the defendant has already served on his sentence -- that is not a lawful basis for allowing a motion to stay the execution of a sentence.

Since the motion to stay execution of the sentence, as allowed by the Superior Court judge, will go into effect tomorrow afternoon, the Commonwealth hereby seeks an emergency extension of the stay order, staying the effective date of the stay of execution of the sentence pending appeal by the Commonwealth of the allowance of the stay motion and/or a final ruling on a petition for

extraordinary relief pursuant to G.L. c. 211, § 3 as to the plea procedure established pursuant to the Order of Assignment.

Statement of the Facts⁶

- I. Commonwealth's evidence in opposition to the motion to stay the execution of the sentence pending the new trial motion
 - A. The underlying crimes and the New Bedford assault and battery by means of a dangerous weapon (see Comm. Exh. 5, police reports)

The events giving rise to the Essex prosecution began in New Bedford on April 2, 2009, and continued into Lynn on April 3, 2009. On April 2, the New Bedford police responded to a call from the defendant's then-and-now former girlfriend that although they had been broken-up for some time, she invited him to New Bedford for her mother's birthday party; she knew him to carry a gun, but believed he was not then carrying one; she and he argued about him telling her what to do; during the argument, he forced her against her will into the basement of the house where they were, drew a black firearm, pressed it to the left side of her face and threatened to kill her; he then fled. As she was speaking with the police about the assault and about a

⁶ The facts recited herein were before J. Lu.

restraining order, ⁷ she received four messages from him on her telephone: that he would kill her and her entire family, that there is an "S.O.S." -- "shoot on sight" order -- against her, and that it is an "all out war" and he "will come back and kill everyone."

She provided three addresses for him. The New Bedford police looked for him but could not find him, so they searched for him utilizing the GPS function on his cell phone. That search disclosed a particular location in Lynn; police there were familiar with that location because they had received a report a week earlier of a man selling cocaine from that apartment; that man matched the description of the defendant. That apartment was rented to a married couple, Scott Robinson and his wife.

When the police knocked at the apartment, Mr. Robinson opened the door. The police explained why they were there and he admitted them. Several other people were in the

⁷ That night, she received a restraining order against him (Comm. Exh. 5, p. 5 of New Bedford police report).

⁸ The defendant later pled guilty to three crimes arising from his conduct in New Bedford: assault and battery by means of a dangerous weapon (the gun); assault and battery; and witness intimidation (Comm. Exh. 3). For the ABDW and witness intimidation convictions, he was sentenced to a two year to two year and one day state prison term, and for assault and battery, he was sentenced to a two year house of correction term, all to be served concurrently with the Essex sentences (Comm. Exh. 3).

living room. In the sole bedroom, the police found and searched the defendant; in his pocket, they found a bag containing twenty small bags of crack cocaine.

While they are taking him into custody for the new Bedford offenses, Mr. Robinson told police that the defendant had been waving a small black handgun, and that when the police knocked, he stuffed something in the side of a recliner and then ran into the bedroom. He had no left the apartment between the time he waved the gun and ran into the apartment. Mr. Robinson asked the police to check the apartment and said that he would consent to a search. On the floor next to the couch, police found a bag containing twenty additional twists of crack cocaine, a separate bag of more crack cocaine, and a scale. recliner, they found a baggie containing thirty .22 caliber hollow-point rounds and in the bedroom where he was found, the police found a fully-loaded .22 caliber firearm. 10 The rounds in the firearm appeared to be the same as the rounds in the baggie found in the recliner. Mr. Robinson said the gun was the same one that the defendant waved around.

⁹ The color of the gun matched the color of the gun described by the New Bedford victim.

 $^{^{10}}$ This was the charged that was nolle prossed (Comm. Exh. 1).

police also found eleven additional baggies and several pieces of crack cocaine under the mattress and \$120 in cash.

At the station, the police found a .22 caliber round in the defendant's right coat pocket -- it appeared to match the rounds found in the recliner and in the gun, itself -- and one more twist of crack cocaine in the defendant's pocket.

2. The defendant's criminal record, including restraining orders (Comm. Exh. 3)

The defendant has been convicted of violent crimes and serious drug offenses, and has served committed time for convictions including assault and battery; he has a history of defaults, specifically on drug charges and on "true name" convictions, and including on probation; he has accrued new charges within months of release from incarceration; he has been the subject of four restraining orders — three by his father and one by the victim in the New Bedford case. The most recent restraining order involving his father expired on January 6, 2009, only three months before the New Bedford crimes (committed with a gun).

Argument

I. NEITHER THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE NOR THE SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE HAD THE AUTHORITY TO STAY THE EXECUTION OF THE DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE WHERE A) NO APPEAL WAS PENDING;
B) THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WAS PENDING, BUT HAD NOT YET BEEN HEARD; AND C) THE STAY WAS NOT WITHIN THE INHERENT AUTHORITY OF THE COURT; AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ACTED BEYOND THE SCOPE OF HIS AUTHORITY UNDER RULE 47 OF THE MASSACHUSETTS CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND THE ORDER OF ASSIGNMENT WHEN HE ACTED ON THE DEFENDANT'S STAY MOTION.

"Sentences are to be executed forthwith unless suspended or stayed for the exceptional reasons permitted by law." Commonwealth v. McLaughlin, 431 Mass. 506, 520 (2000), quoting Mariano v. Judge of Dist. Court of Cent.

Berkshire, 243 Mass. 90, 92 (1922) (emphasis added). Here, the Special Magistrate erred when he considered and allowed the defendant's motion to stay the execution of his sentence. And J. Lu also erred when he likewise considered and allowed the defendant's motion. Neither had the authority to enter a stay of execution of the sentence because a) no appeal was pending; b) the new trial motion had not yet been ruled on; and c) the stay was beyond the inherent authority of the court. As such, the defendant's motion should have been denied.

No statute or court rule allows a court to stay the execution of a sentence without a pending appeal or a ruling on a motion for new trial. Two court rules govern

motions to stay the execution of sentences pending appeal. Rule 31 of the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure (Rule 31) "confers discretionary power to stay the execution of sentence pending appeal." Commonwealth v. Allen, 378 Mass. 489, 496 (1979). However, Rule 31 "does not address stays of execution of a sentence when an appeal is not pending." Reporter's Notes. (emphasis added). Rule 6 of the Rule of Appellate Procedure "establishes the procedure that is available after the trial judge acts on a motion for a stay [pursuant to Rule 31]." Reporters Notes. By its very terms, Rule 6 applies only if an appeal is pending. See Mass. R. App. P. 6(b)(1) (appeal of ruling from trial court on stay motion to be filed in court where appeal is pending). Thus, neither Rule 31 nor Rule 6 governs the present situation -- a motion for a stay of execution of sentence where no appeal is pending.

Additionally, nothing in Rule 30 of the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure allows a judge to stay a sentence before a ruling on a new trial motion. Pursuant to Rule 30(8)(A), a judge may, in his discretion, "admit[] [a defendant] to bail pending decision of the appeal [of the ruling on the motion for new trial]" (emphasis added). There has been no ruling on the new trial motion, so Rule 30(8)(A) has been triggered.

The Supreme Judicial Court has recognized an "inherent authority" of the Court to stay the execution of sentence. McLaughlin, 431 at 518-520. However, it has also recognized that such power is extremely limited because, aside from Rule 31, "the only other provisions of statutes or rules that authorize stay of execution in any circumstances are Mass. R. Crim. P. 43(b) [summary contempt] . and Rules 7(e) and 9(c) of the District Court Rules for Probation Violation Proceedings". Id. at 518 n.12; see also Smith, Criminal Practice and Procedure § 42.4, ("A trial judge is not authorized to stay execution of a penal sentence when an appeal is not pending."). Although the Court has not fully detailed the scope of any inherent authority, it has stated that, at a minimum, "normally this power should be exercised only with the consent of the defendant and for short periods of time." Id. at 519-520 In other words, any stay granted under (emphasis added). the inherent authority of the Court should not be openended.

Here, consent of the defendant is not at issue, but the stay is open-ended, presumably pending the completion of the investigation by the Inspector General into the issues at the Hinton Laboratory, which could take months, if not longer. See McLaughlin, 431 Mass. at 520 (judge acted beyond inherent authority where she stayed defendant's criminal sentence "until the date of his release from civil commitment").

Finally, even should this Court, one the

Commonwealth's second petition, hold that the Superior

Court judge had authority to grant the stay of execution of sentence, the Special Magistrate certainly did not. Rather he acted beyond the scope of his authority, which is limited by the Order of Assignment and Rule 47 of the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure. The rule provides:

The justices of the Superior Court may appoint special magistrates to preside over criminal proceedings in the Superior Court. special magistrates shall have the powers to preside at arraignments, to set bail, to assign counsel, to supervise pretrial conferences, to mark up pretrial motions for hearing, to make findings and report those findings and other issues to the presiding justice or Administrative Justice, and to perform such other duties as may be authorized by order of the Superior Court. The doings of special magistrates shall be endorsed upon the record of the case. Special magistrates shall be compensated in the same manner as is provided by the General Laws for the compensation of masters in civil cases.

The Reporters Notes to the rule provide further guidance on the authority of the Special Magistrate, 11

¹¹ The Commonwealth has found no case discussing the role of Rule 47 Special Magistrates.

including that Special Magistrates have "some fact finding functions" whose "exact dimension[s]" are "left to definition by appropriate order of the Administrative Justice of the Superior Court Department." The Notes also explain that Special Magistrates have "quasi-judicial responsibilities" and thus "preferably [should] be retired judges." While Special Magistrates are "similar" to federal magistrates, see 28 U.S.C. 636, Special Magistrates do "not carry with it such broad powers." Finally, the the defendant's "is to have no objection to proceeding before a [Special Magistrate] since the functions to be performed by the office of Special Magistrate are administrative rather than adjudicatory" (emphasis added).

Even though the rule and the Order of Assignment allow the Special Magistrate "to set bail," neither expressly allow him to rule on motions to stay the execution of a sentence, (assuming the Chief Judge had power to grant the Special Magistrate such authority) which involve more than just the consideration of the bail factors. See Commonwealth v. Levin, 7 Mass. App. Ct. 501, 505 (1979) (when considering motion to stay court considers "security" factors and "the likelihood of success on the merits of the appeal"). Since the Special Magistrate was not authorized to act and because his duties are "administrative rather

than adjudicatory," he Special Magistrate acted beyond the scope of his authority when he allowed the stay motion. 12

Finally, assuming there was authority to issue a stay of execution of sentence, he abused his discretion in doing so, given the obvious risk to public safety presented by the defendant and the potential risk of harm to the victim in the New Bedford case. See p. 11 and Comm. Exh. 3.

Two factors govern this Court's consideration of the defendant's motion for stay of execution of sentence pending appeal: 1) the security risk they present,

Commonwealth v. Levin, 7 Mass. App. Ct. 501, 505 (1979);
and 2) the likelihood of success of their appellate claims.

Id. at 504; see also Commonwealth v. Hodge, 380 Mass. 851, 855 (1980); Commonwealth v. Allen, 378 Mass. 489, 498 (1979). That the defendant had served a significant portion of his committed term put him in no different position than many other defendants who file new motions, and is not a recognized factor for consideration.

Moreover, the driving factor in the plea negotiations was not the drug charge, as both the Special Magistrate and the judge found (Comm. Exh. 1), but the felon-in-possession

¹² As noted above, the Commonwealth expects to file a second petition regarding the Special Magistrate's authority to conduct plea colloquies.

charge, with its high mandatory minimum sentence (Comm. Exh. 4). The motion for a stay of execution of sentence failed on security and likelihood-of-success grounds (namely, any deficiencies in Annie Dookhan's performance as a drug chemist, were unrelated to the felon-in-possession charge for the ammunition), and thus the allowance of the motion for the reasons given by Special Magistrate Cratsley J. Lu (Comm. Exh. 1) was an abuse of discretion.

II. EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S SUPERINTENDENCE POWER IS NECESSARY.

Relief under G.L. c. 211, § 3, is appropriate only
"if no other remedy is expressly provided." G.L. c. 211, §
3; Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Operation

Rescue, 406 Mass. 701, 706 (1990). Although the

Commonwealth can appeal the allowance of a motion to stay
execution of sentence that is properly granted under Mass.

R. Crim. P. 31 or Mass. R. App. P. 6, no vehicle provides a
right to appeal a stay motion granted by a Special

Magistrate or judge without authority to do so. Moreover,
if the order staying the stay-of-execution order is not
extended on an emergency basis, before 2 p.m. tomorrow, the
risk of harm to the public, in general, and to the victim
of the New Bedford prosecution, in particular, will be
significant. This is especially so given that the defense

As such, this Court should exercise its general superintendence powers in this case.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commonwealth requests that this Court extend the stay of the order allowing the defendant's motion to stay the execution of his sentence, pending appeal or pending final order on the Commonwealth's petition pursuant to G.L. c. 211, § 3 as described above at as the "second petition."

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:

ELIN H. GRAYDÓN

Assistant District Attorney for the Eastern District BBO# 208140

and

RONALD E. DEROSA

Assistant District Attorney for the Eastern District BBO# 658915

10 Federal Street Salem, MA 01970 (978)745-6610, ext. 5014

February 15, 2013

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 2

Offense Involved: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT Injury: AFPARENT MINOR INJURY Offense Involved: KIDNAPING/ABDUCTION Injury:

Victim's Relationship to Offender#: 01 - BOYFRIEND/GIRLFRIEND OR EX

Victim Synopsis:

Statementi

POLICE OFFICER WITNESSES

Name: BORDEN, GEORGE J Rank: OFF Agency: NEW BEDFORD POLICE

Unit Assignment: PATROL 3C SHIFT Empl#:3915 Tel#:508-991-6300

Involvement in the Report:

Officer's Statement:

Name: REBELO, CEASAR Rank: OFF Agency: NEW BEDFORD POLICE Unit Assignment: PATROL 3C SHIFT Empl#:3613 Tel#:508-991-6300

Involvement in the Report:

Officer's Statement:

Name: CASSIDY, MICHAEL P. Rank: OFF Agency: NEW BEDFORD POLICE Unit Assignment: PATROL 3A SHIFT Empl#:3808 Tel#:508-991-6300

Involvement in the Report:

Officer's Scatement:

Name: HODSON, PAUL E II Rank: OFF Agency: NEW BEDFORD POLICE Unit Assignment: PATROL 3A SHIFT Empl#:3885 Tel#:508-991-6300

Involvement in the Report:

Officer's Statement:

ARREST OR SUMMONS INFORMATION

Person Type: ARRESTED OR SUMMONSED Name: CHARLES, SHUBAR Seq#:

Arrest Date: 04/02/09 Time: 02:00 MNI#: 242583 OBTN#: TNEB000112436

Arrest Type: APPL. FOR COMPLAINT S Location: 204 DAVIS ST

DOB: 10/30/1983 Age: 25

Arrested by: 3909 LAWLESS, KEVIN S

Charges:

Chap: 265 Sec: 26 Charge: KIDNAPPING

Chap: 265 Sec: 13A Charge: AGB HOUSEHOLD MEMBER Chap: 268 Sec: 13B Charge: INTIMIDATION OF WITNESS

Chap: 269 Sec: 10A Charge: UNLAWFUL CARRY POSSESS FIREARM

Chap: 265 Sec: 18B Charge: UNLAWFUL POSS FIREARM COMMISSION OF

Chap: 265 Sec: 15B Charge: ASSAULT BY DANGEROUS WEAPON Chap: 268 Sec: 13B Charge: INTIMIDATION OF WITNESS Chap: 268 Sec: 13B Charge: INTIMIDATION OF WITNESS

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 3

Chap: 268 Sec: 13B Charge: INTIMIDATION OF WITNESS Chap: 265 Sec: 15A Charge: AGB DANGEROUS WEAPON

Prisoner's Property:

NO CITATIONS ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT

NO TOWS ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT

PROPERTY

Type:

Property Status: NONE

Qty:

Brand/Make:

Model:

Article Value:

Article Number: 00238281

Value: \$ Rec:

Serial #:

Description:

Owner:

Total Property Value Stolen: \$

0 Recovered: \$

PHOTOS AND FINGERPRINTS

Processed: YES By:

Photos: YES Prints: NO

NARRATIVE-

Sir.

On the above time and date while assigned to unit 31C along with Officer Borden, the undersigned was dispatched to 204 Davis St. on the report of a male that just pointed a firearm at a female. While enroute, dispatch advised that the suspect had fled the area on foot.

Upon arrival, the undersigned was met by the listed victim, JORDANA CHANEY. Chaney explained that she had just been involved in a verbal argument with her ex-boyfriend, SHUBAR CHARLES. Chancy states that during the argument, Charles forced her against her will into the basement of her house. Once in the basement, Chaney states drew a black colored firearm from either his pocket or his waistband and pressed it against the left side of her face and threatened to kill her. She states the firearm was not to the touch and felt like it burned her face. The undersigned did not see a mark on Chaney's face and she refused medical treatment. Change states that Charles eventually fled the area

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 4

on foot. She did not know which way he ran and was unsure of where he might go. She noted that he did not have a vehicle and had taken a bus from Lynn to New Bedford. She described him as a black male approximately 5'7" wearing a black sweatshirt and a baseball hat. The undersigned put out a BOLO (all unit message) to be on the lookout for Charles and to use caution since he was in possession of a firearm. Chaney states that she has known Charles to carry firearms in the past but did not know that he had one presently.

When asked, Chaney explained that she and Charles have been broken up for some time but she invited him to her house for her mother's birthday celebration. Chaney states that Charles will sometimes try to control her and she feels as though she no longer has to listen to him since they are no longer involved in a relationship. The fact that she no longer allows Charles to control her seems to enrage him. This is what caused his behavior this evening. While the undersigned was speaking with Chaney, Charles left a message on her cell phone threatening to kill her and her entire family. Chaney did add that the entire incident took place approximately thirty minutes before she decided to call for Police assistance. She states she was reluctant to call at first but decided it was the right thing to do after speaking with her mother.

A warrant and restraining order check on both parties returned all negative. Chaney was advised of her rights under 209A to which she replied she understood and did wish to seek an emergency order against Charles. Unit 34A (Officer Hodson) transported Chaney to Police Headquarters where she was assisted by the Domestic Violence Advocates in obtaining a restraining order.

The undersigned along with Officer Borden and several other assisting units began to search the area for Charles since he does not have a vehicle and is not familiar with the area. We felt as though he may still be in the area since he was on foot. Our search of the area produced negative results. While preparing this report, the undersigned was contacted by the Domestic Violence Advocaces. The undersigned was informed that Charles had left three more threatening messages on Chaney's voicemall. The undersigned again spoke with Chaney who confirmed that there were three new messages. On these messages, Charles again threatens to kill Chaney and her family. He also tells her she has an "5.0.8" (shoot on site) order on her. He also claims that it is an "all out war" and he "will come back and kill everyone." Chaney also stated that the only other place he is known to be in New Bedford is the downtown bus terminal or the Hungry Whale Bar across the street from the terminal. After speaking with Chaney the undersigned immediately contacted dispatch who in turn sent downtown units to check the area for Charles. Their search also yielded negative results. It should be noted that an emergency restraining order was granted for Chaney.

The undersigned then contacted the Lynn Police Department and advised them of the situation. At the time of this report Officers were responding to Charles last known address in an attempt to locate him.

Due to the severity of the charges and the fact we only have a last known address for Charles, the undersigned is respectfully requesting a warrant be issued for the above listed charges.

Respectfully submitted,

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 5

Ofc. Kevin S. Lawless #3909

NOTE: Sgt. J Jose was able to make contact with Charles at approximatley 2:05 A.M. via cell phone. Sgt. Jose advised Charles of the restraining order and all of the stipulations in the order against him, to which he stated he understood. Any contact made by Charles after this time should be considered a violation of the order. Sgt. Jose was able to verify it was Charles by confirming his date of birth. Charles was able to immediately respond with his date of birth without delay when asked.

ADMINISTRATION

Electronic Signature by Logon: LAWLESS, KEVIN S

Report Entered by Officer: LAWLESS, KEVIN S

Unit OFC1: BORDEN, GEORGE J #: 3915 Unit: 31C Date: 04/02/09

Unit OFC2: LAWLESS, KEVIN S #: 3909 Unit: 31C

Routing: Date: Div:

Clearance : Clearance Date:

Supervisor : FLOOD, THOMAS F #: 3528
Approved By: JOSE, JAMES M #: 3749

Attachments:

Digtal Photos Attached: Y

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 6

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT 2009-05151/1

-871 Rockdale Avenue, New Bedford, MA 02740 UCR SUPPLEMENT REPORT

FOLLOW-UP: AGGRAV ASSLT-FAMILY-GUN
TO: OCCURRED: 04/02/2009 23:21 TO:
RECETVED: 04/02/2009 23:33 ARRIVED: 23:48 COMPLETED: 23:53
FOLLOW-UP ADDRESS:204 DAVIS ST APT# CITY .: STATE: ZIP: 84840 CENSUS TRACT: ZONE: AREA: NO OFFENSES ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO BUSINESS OR ORGANIZATION ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO OTHER POLICE OFFICER WITNESSES ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO ARRESTS ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO CITATIONS ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO TOWS ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT NO PROPERTY ASSOCIATED TO THIS REPORT Total Property Value Stolen: \$ 0 Recovered: \$

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PHOTOS AND FINGERPRINTS

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 7

Processed: YES By:

Photos: NO Prints: NO

-NARRATIVE

Sir,

On the above date I, Sergeant James M. Jose was assigned as patrol supervisor at Station 3. While there I spoke with Officer Lawless, who informed me that he had a serious case, a short time prior to my arriving at work.

Officer Lawless informed me that the defendant in his case had made numerous threats to kill the victim, and at one point he allegedly held a small black handgun to her head. He also informed me that the victim stated that the defendant had called her, via cellular telephone several times since the incident, each time threatening to return and kill her.

I instructed Officer Lawless to again contact the victim and obtain the telephone number that the defendant was calling on. Upon obtaining his number I called the defendant, asked his name, and upon his providing the correct name I advised him that a 209A had been placed against him, by the victim, and advised him of the order's stipulations. The defendant stated that he understood. I then asked the defendant if he could provide me with his date of birth, so I could assure that I was really speaking with him. Without hesitation the defendant provided the correct date of birth.

Not wanting to tip off the defendant, that police were seeking to arrest him, I provided no other information and ended the call. During the call I was able to hear several other people talking in the background, as though the defendant was in some type of a building.

I then contacted Sergeant Ortega, who was the Communications Supervisor, and asked him if he would contact T-Mobile, which is the company that is the carrier for the defendant's cell phone, and attempt to have the phone "pinged." This is a method that is utilized to triangulate where a cell phone is located. A few moments later Sergeant Ortega called me and advised me that T-Mobile informed him that the phone in question was currently in Lynn, Massachusetts.

At that time I telephoned the Lynn Police Department and apprised them of the situation. I spoke with a Sergeant Kelly, from Lynn P.D. and informed him that if the defendant was located, that we would take him as an arrest, and that the defendant should be considered armed and dangerous. I also advised him that a 209A had been faxed to his station, and asked that if possible they could attempt to also serve that.

Approximately 1 hour later I was contacted and advised that Lynn P.D. had located the defendant and found him to be in possession of a .22 Cal. handgun and over 14 grams of crack cocains. They advised me that he was also served with the 209A, and that they would be holding him on their charges.

Sergeant James M. Jose

ADMINISTRATION

Electronic Signature by Logon: JOSE, JAMES M
Report Entered by Officer: JOSE, JAMES M
Unit OFC1: BORDEN, GEORGE J #: 391

f: 3915 Unit: 31C Date: 04/03/09

NEW BEDFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT

PAGE 8

Unit OFC2: LAWLESS, KEVIN S

Routing:

Clearance : CHAVES, JOAO

Approved By: CHAVES, JOAO

Attachments:

Digtal Photos Attached: N

#: 3909 Unit: 310

Date:

Div:

Clearance Date:

#: 3712 1: 3712

h	
THE	A SECTION
2200	2000-12-X4-34
100	THE RESERVE TO SERVE
2000	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE
740000	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T
1.5260.00	Black Chicago and State Chicago
APPENDED.	
FARMES:	
1.353	STATE OF THE PARTY
7710000	
CT BEST	10 To
MARKET	
0.7801	The second secon
20.200	
EXT.	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH. 49, 120, 120, 120, 120, 120, 120, 120, 120
EVE MAIN	
CFEE	PROGRAMMA STATE OF ST
18.7	

LYNN POLICE DEPT

23941 of 7

A	LYNN Incide	I, MA nt Repor	t#901789)5			•			• •
V.	建筑铁路路路路			DAGA	inie Prinie		HASE 03/0		20 B + oha	WELLY TO
	ase Title		Location	- r			- 1			10-1-4X
2	HUBAR CHARLES ARE	est'	TOS-IN COM	ra nom	(11)	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	*		
0	ate/Time Reported 4/03/2009 ,02130:106	;	Date/Time;Oc . 04/03/200	curred 9 0253	OaDO to	04	03/2009 0	3+00+00]
'n	cident Type/Offense					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	D,1 4 30 4 D 0 1		
r	RAFFICKING CLASS 'E	3: 28+ GRAM	S C94 532E(94C/321	E/2)					<u>, 1</u>
enekis		l) ,	y P		Santa at an			•	1 1
	Persons									
	Roje '	Name "		Z@X	Race		0.0'8	Phone	Address	
I,	involved party	ROBINSON,	демима т	VEMAL:	BASTIB	37	10/p2/1971	781-598-1083 (48)	185 NORTH ST LYNN, 103	; Я Сфинои
2	CHYOLVED BARTY	ROBENSON,	\$COTT	RLAD	HLĄĆK	42	11/ 30/1966 ·	9818423357 (@0	185 NORTH ST LYNN, MA	Сожной
			and the same of th	1		-la	!		15757116 2777	
	Offenders									
	Status	Name	11.	Sex	Raće '	Age	DØB ·	Phone	Address	, ,
L.	DEFENDANT	CHARLES,	HUBAR	MALE	BLACK	25	10/30/1983	(home) (cell)	201 ESSEX LYNN, MA	STREET
	Subpect	ROBINSON, JAMAINE	DEMETRICE.	MALE	PLACK	21	03/04/1988	617-427-1638 N/A	98 WOODLES BOSTON, M	GE ST
		ī						1 -	A	, -
	Mehicles									
SID.	lole	[ype		Year M	ake	Mode	g .	Color	Re ⊊ #	State
Ŋ	1	,	i.	1 1		"	,1			
÷	tolen S	Rec Code		Date Re		Rec 3	H .	Rec By		
] \$	COTEILS	vec code	 	paretre	ж.	Ver3		Veren	<u> </u>	
1						<u>L.</u>	•			_: 1
		Į.	i			, ,				
	Froperty									
_	Clais	<u>Description</u>	1'	. 4 4	viake	i	Model	Serial#	Value	
1			1	- 1			1:	l		']
1			1							
_			- 36000							İ
		1	i							;

On April 3, 2009 Officer's Avery and Hagerby were working in plain clothes in an undercover departure. At apli call we were given information by Egt. Haperek that New Hedford ED was interested in (D) Shibar Charles for Domestic/Ridnapping related charges involving a firearm. Sgr. Reberek gave goeschle Lypn addresses of 85 Essex St. 37 Newhell St. and a FOBILION Terrace address. At approximately, 0215 has we were provided with additional information from Officer Dean that New Bedford PD contacted him and stated they did a GPS location search of Charles's coll phone and determined the call phone was in use in the erea

(Continued on next page)

of Mall St, and North Common St.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Reporting Officer	Reviewing Officer Approving Officer	
AVERY R. (6788) . ''		7 7
# 'JI/024707 'AND3 (25:05)	IITNAANA HAA	-

	مان نست به	_	n -
122542	4.75	arr i	-71
F/3712		_	70
14.53		ances.	an.
14-635 E			200
ALCOHOL: U			
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
OMBO S	e feetaa	100000	
100 April 200			
/THANKS IN		-	ж
140000	100		ш
			100
C/1999 E			
9 255 2	9819 611		
LANCE OF			
13,366,6			
			ш
			-
ILINA E			
		come.	
HERE	100	1000	BH 17

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Incident Report #9017895

not ron Rublic Release	WARE TO	AND STREET SECTION OF THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		ያንነው ፡› ፈረን
CaseTitle	•	Location '		يرابس
Shubar Charles arrest		185 N COMMON ST (11)		i
Oatz/Time Reported	1 1	Date/Time Occured		
04/03/2009 02:30:06		04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00		ļ
incident Type/Offense	. 1		1 }	
	84 GRANS	C94 S32E(94C/34K/E)		

	Dersons (Consinued from page 1)								
	Pale		5ex	Race	Age	COB	phone	Address ?	
3	XERAG; DAVIOVAL	моотви ' ктавити тител	RIA	BLVCK	40	09/15/1968	15980\$84 (⊶)	23 deferrant st Lynn, na !	
4	THAOLUBD: PARTY	Joenson, Lindeay	МФТВ	Bľáck (43	12/12/1965		559 Western ave Lynn, Ha	

Offende	1)5			- E'	B		588	STATE OF THE STATE	INDEE!s. 4	
tatus		Name I	1	Sex	Race	Age	DOB	hupits	Address :	+
		•	s					(celi)		•
		ī	<u> </u>	~			······································	(hoone)		ı
	•							(celi)	•	

Vehicles					, ,	
将Role	Type		Year Make	Model "	Color	Reg# State
			,	·		
Stolen S	RecCode	i v	Date Rec	Rec \$	RecBy	
		,				

Property					.,, .
Class ' ,	Description " "	* Make	Model	Setial#	Value.
			1 1		, ,
			•		
					1
		l .			

Baving this information in mind, Officer's Avery and Regerty are familiar with 185 N. Common St, specifically Apartment all. This apartment building is located at the corner of Mall St. and N. Common St. This apartment has been the source of numerous strests and incidents involving parcotics and prostitution. Approximately one week ago Officer Hagerty had obtained information from a female party who frequents this apartment. This information involved a black male that has been using this apartment on a regular basis to sell crack cocaine. This female described the black male as a short and skinny.

(Continued on next page)

•		
Reporting Officer	Reviewing Officer	Approving Officer
AVERY R. (6788)		4 507 202 202 202 202 202 202 202 202 202 2
と ・パイプト・ファットへいひきょうだょうだく	· ·	- · ··

0:3763	Market State
ROS	The second second
2000	
3 × 3 × 3	
5.	
53000	
22.00	
1200000	

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Incident Report#9017895

Page 3 of 7

Not verification of the research of the	A CARA THE THE THE PART OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	Welly in the
CaseTitle	Location	1]
	185 N COMMON ST (11)	•
	Date/Time Occurred	, ,
	04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00	•
Incident Type/Offense		1
TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 28+ GRAMS	C94 S32B(94C/32B/E)	1

	Hersons (continued	from page	: 2)						
<u>.</u>	Rolė '	Narae .	1	Sex	Race	Age	Dob'	Phone	Address.
B	envolved party	emiliano,	dose y	Malæ	<u> Мұрылу</u> й)	39	02/06/1970	NO PHONE#	185 N COMMON ST LYNN, MA
		1		•	7			(home)	
	ALL SALES AND AL	5	1				,	(cet)	, ,

Status		Name '	1, 1,	 Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	Address
			, [1		7		(frame)	
			1			1	} :	रकार	
			;	 3	7			(home)	I
	•							(cell)	

	Vehicles			35	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	f-1200				
	Role'	Пуре		Year	Make '	Model		Color	Reg#	State
						1	,			
	Stolens	Rec Code	1	Date	Rec	RedS		Rec By	·	
8								,		

P	roperty						
ki	ass	Description .	1 11	vlake .	Model	Serial #	Value I
1	•	1 1			·	,	1 1
Ι.	ř	'	' 1	· ·	*	ديو	1 1
نــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ					·'	Х	· ·

Native (Continued from page 2)

Officer's Avery, Hagerry, along with S1 (Sgt. Kelly), S3 (Sgt. Haberek), Car 15

(P. Holey-Hunter), Car 7 (Mamming), Car 9 (McHale), and Car 11

(McKenna) went to 185 N. Common St. apartment \$11. With New Bedford's information

regarding a firearm, we positioned officers in the common hallway as well as outside in the

rean yand. Officer's Avery, Hagerty, Manning, Sgt's Kelly and Haberek went to the apartment
door. These officers could immediately hear several voices coming from the apartment and

could smell an overwhelming odor of burnt marijuana. These officers knocked on the door which

(Continued on next page)

Reporting Officer	Reviewing Officer	AD	provinā	Officer		
AVADER (6788)			,			, ,
0 '3k/03b707 'All3425105)			RΔn	10.15 V V 1.1	/ A & 7 · 4	111 - 14



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Incident Report #9017895

Page 4 of 7

	The system of the second states of the system at the syste
Case Title SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST	Location ; (11)
Date/fime Reported 04/03/2009 02:30:06	Date/Time Occurred 04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00
nckient Type/Offense TRAFFICKING CLASS By 28+ GRAM	

Natrative (continued from page 3) was answered by (IP) Jeanine and Scott Robinson. Officer's every and Bagerty have had numerous conversations in the past with Scott and Jesnine Robinson regarding the noise and foot traffig coming from their apartment in the early morning hours. These officers have also met with the owner of the building regarding these issues. Officer Hagerby walked through: this building last week with the owner who expressed his concerns for the trassic coming from epartment #11. These officers were allowed into the apartment by the Robinson's as we informed them we were Rocking for a suspect (Shubar Chanles). Once inside the apartment Officer's encountered several male's in the front living room directly across from the front door. Officer's Hagerty, Holey, Hunter, Manning, along with sgt. Heberck entered the Living room and had conversation with the above listed involved parties: (IP) Lindsay Colmson, (IP) Mishard Wooten, (S) Demetrics Robinson, and (IP) dose Emiliano. Officer Avery went to the right and located (D) Shubar Charles, who Officer Avery is familiar with coming out of the lone beingon. Officer Avery placed Charles into custody for the New Bedford PD charges, A search of Charles person was conducted and Officer Avery Located a pieux placuic baggie containing so individual bags of a white powdery substance believed to be godažne sind ope undividual bag of a white rock like substance believed to be crack coceine. These stems ware located in thatles right front parts pocket. Officer agery also located \$197 in cash, this money was contained 9 \$20 bill's folded separately, 2 \$10 bills folded together, må a st dollar billtand 12 st bill folded together. Incough officer Avery's training and experience this money was folded in such a way that it is gonsistent with someone making several narcotics transactions and how they hold their money. This money was subsequently salked at booking as it is believed to be proceeds from drug transactions.

After placing Charles into custody, Scort Robinson asked Officer Ragerty if he could speak to him privately. Stort Robinson stated to Officer Hagerty that when these officers knocked on the door Shiber Charles had run into the bedroom that Officer Avery located him coming out of.

Scott Robinson also stated to Officer Hagerty that prior to the officer's coming to his apartment, Shuban Charles has vaving around a small black handgun and that he had never lest the apartment prior to officers coming in. Scott Robinson also stated that he wanted officers to check through his apartment and would consent to a search of anything. Scott Robinson also advised Officer Hagerty that he should theck under the cushions of his realines because when officers knocked at the door Charles stuffed something into the side before running into the bedroom.

Officer Holey read Charles his Minanda rights from a prepared card. Charles stated he understood his rights and would answer any questions. Officer Holey asked Charles if there was a sun in the spartment and he stated he did not know shything about a sun. Charles soked Officer Avery what he was being arrested for. Officer Avery informed him that he was not sure (Continued on next page)

Reporting Officer Reviewing Officer Approving Of



YNN, MA ncident Report#9017895

1995 of 7

Norwest Public Release	CHARLY Chale Time Prosted Section 102 1984 035014 2011 2018 035	эцаувдунун
Case Tule :	Location	1
SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST	185 N COMMON ST (11)	1 1
Date/Time Reported	Date/Time Occurred	
04/03/2009 02:30:06	04/03/2009. 02±30:00 to 04/03/2009 D3:00:00	٠, إ
acidentType/Offense		
TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 284 GRAMS	C94_532E(94C/32E/E)	1

Narrative (Continued from page 4) of the specific charges but the involved a domestic related incident in New Bedford. Oneries stated " Yea I got into a beef with my girl and I think she's got a restraining order." Both Jeanine and Scott Robinson, along with Lindgey Johnson, Richard Wooten, Jose Emiliano, and Dematrice Robingon were all par Erisked for weapons and phecked for warrants. Disider Avery prepared of Volumenty Consent to Search form which was read to and read by doott Robinson.
Robinson abated he understood this form and signed at densembing to officen a searching the

apariment.

Offlicer Buley observed in plain view on the floor next to the couch alosest to where Denatrice. Robinson and Jeanine Robinson were extring, a bag with 20 individual twists of suspected legal; cocaine, a bag of chunky white suspected orack cocaine, a digital adale, and a razor blade. See Officer Roley's supplemental report on this. These items were seized and later placed, into DPD Evidence control by Officer Holey for analysis and fingerprints.

Open further search of the apartment Officer's Buntar and Moley located a baggie of Oty. 50 22 calibar hollow point remigston rounds of algorithm in the factions that Scott Robinson advised Officer Magenty to hearth. Sgt. Reperch searched the lone bedroom that Officer Avery observed Shuber Charles coming out of. Sat Raberek located a small black 22 caliber Jennings wodel J-22 farearm. This weepon was dully loaded with Srounds of 22 caliber annunition. This was the same exact summittion as the rounds recovered by Officer's some and soley! Sgb. Raharak also located 11 baggies of; suspected crack cocains, another plastic bag with several places of suspected crack cocoine, and \$120 in 20 dollar bills under the mattress of the bed. State Robinson observed Officer's attempting to make the recovered firearn safe and advised these officers that the firearm was the one Shubar Charles was waving around earlier.

Shubar Charles was transported to the station and booked by Officer's McHale and McKenna. Opon assarch of Charles | person for property Officer McKeins Located in his right cost pucket one round of 22 caliber hollow point amountaion. In Charles left from pants pocket official McKanna located a twist of supported crack coming. Officer McKanna also saised Charles \$197 that Officep Avery put back into his left front jacket pocket. Note: the amounition found by Officer McKennu was the same amounttion located in the spartment and in the firearm,

Shubar Charles was charged with the following: Charge # 1

140/1290 und possession anno no fid Dt Charged Charge Notes 04/03/2009 02:54:00 UNL POSSESSION AMMO NO RID (Continued on mext page)

Reporting Officer AVERY R. (6788) Reviewing Officer

Approving Officer



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Incident Report #9017895

Page 5 of 7

NORTH DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	FIGURE OF ORIDISION STOP FOR THE STORY OF TH
Lace Title Location	
SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST 185 N COMMON ST (11)	
Date/Time Reported Date/Time.Occurred	
04/03/2009 107 2 3 0 2 0 6 04/03/2009 02 2 3 0 2 00 to (04/03/2009 03::00:00
incident Type/Offense	
TRAFFICTING CLASS N. 284 GRANG COA 6328 (940/128/2)	* *

Narrative (Continued from page 5)

Charge # 2

Charge Code Charge Desc Councs 269/10/H FIREARM WINNOUT FID CARD, SUBSQ.OFF. 0269 SIO Dt Charged Charge Notes 04/03/2009 05:129707 FIREARM WINNOUT FID CARD, SUBSQ.OFF. C269 SIO

Charga # 3

Charge Code Charge Desp Counts 94C/32E/E Exafeicaine Class B: 14+ Grams C94 522E Dt Charged Charge Notes 04/03/2009 05:13:00 Trafficiting Class B: 1/1+ Grams C94 532E (OVER 14 Grams)

Charge 共 4

Charge Code Charge Desc Counts:

94C/32A/E DRUG, Equation Distrib Class B, Suesq. c94C saza:

Dt Charged Charge Notes

04/03/2009 05:114:00 DRUG, POGERSS TO DISTRIB CLASS B, SUESQ. C94C saza

Charge # E

Charge Code. Charge Desc Counts 94C/32J DRUG VIOLATION NEAR SCHOOL C94C, 532J Dt Charged Charge Notes 04/03/2009 05:14:00 DRUG VIOLATION NEAR SCHOOL C94Q 832J

Officer Hagerty placed into LPD Evidence Control, Envelope #1 contained 11 twists suspected crack cocaine, baggie with several pieces of suspected crack cocaine, and the Consent to Search Form. Pavelope #2 conficined the bag with 20 individual bag's of suspected cocaine and 1 twist of suspected crack cocaine (found on Charles during booking). Envelope #3 contained \$120 WS furrency seized. Envelope #4 contained \$127 US Currency seized from Charles along with Currency seizure form. Envelope #5 contained the small black 22 Caliber Model of 22 Jennings firstern with magazine and 5 rounds of semmunition. Envelope #6 montained 2ty. 30 22 Caliber Remington Hollow Point Ammunition. Envelope #7 contained single round of 22 Caliber Remington Hollow Point Ammunition. (Sound or Charles during hooking).

Reporting Officer Reviewing Officer Approving Officer

AVERS R. (6788)

- 6 '44/0;b707' OM03:25:05)

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Incident Report #9017895

Case Title SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST 185 N COMMON ST Date/filme Reported 04/03/2009 02:30:06 Date/Time Decurred
04/03/2009 02:20:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00 ncidentType/Offense

1 15.

Note: a Google Earth mearch was done and it was discovered that Connery Elementary School is approximately 587 feat from 185 N. Common St.

Reporting Officer

AVERY R. (6988)

01 '44/24/79/. '0N03:25:05)

Reviewing Officer

Page 7 of 7



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

Incident Summary #9017895

Case Title

Location

Apt/Unit#

SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST

185 N COMMON ST

11

Date/Time Reported

Date/Time Occurred

04/03/2009 02:30:06

04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00

Incident Type/Offense

TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 28+ GRAMS C94 S32E

Persons							•
Role	Name	Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	Address
INVOLVED PARTY	ROBINSON, JEANINE	FEMALE	WHITE'	37	10/02/1971	(home) 781-598-1083 (cell)	185 NORTH COMMON ST 11 LYNN MA
INVOLVED PARTY	ROBINSON, SCOTT	MALE	BLACK	42	11/30/1966	(home) 7818423357 (cell)	185 NORTH COMMON ST 11 LYNN MA
INVOLVED PARTY	WOOTEN, RICHARD	MALE	BLACK	40	09/15/1968	(home) 5980884 (cell)	23 JEFFERSON ST LYNN, MA
INVOLVED PARTY	JOHNSON, LINDSAY	MALE	BLACK	43	12/12/1965	(home) (cell)	559 WESTERN AVE LYNN, MA
INVOLVED PARTY	EMILIANO, JOSE	MALE	UNKNOWN	39	02/06/1970	(homé) NO PHONE (cell)	
Offenders							<u></u>
Status	Name		Sex	Race	a Age D	OB Phone	ЬЬА

Address **201 ESS**

DEFENDANT CHARLES, SHUBAR

MALE BLACK 25 10/30/1983 (home)

(cell)

STREE' LYNN,:

SUSPECT

ROBINSON, DEMETRICE JAMAINE MALE BLACK 21 03/04/1988 (home) 617-427-1638 98

(cell) N/A

WOOD

ST 1R BOSTO

Vehicles

Property

Class

Description

Make Model Serial# Value DRUGS/NARCOTICS

21 BAGS OF COCAINE

DRUGS/NARCOTICS

11 BAGS OF CRACK COCAINE

Officer Report

Report Type

Report#

Officer

Report Date

INVESTIGATIONS

6

FRAMPTON R

05/09/2009 12:05:40

Narrative

On April 22, 2009 a request was sent by ADA Greg Friedholm asking that a firearm which had been recovered as a result of this incident be processed for fingerprints.

On April 22, 2009 I went to the Evidence Room and spoke with Evidence Control Officer M. Richmond and was given two evidence envelopes (Envelopes #5 and #6). Upon bringing them to the Identification Unit Lab I found that they contained:

ENVELOPE #5 contained:

Jennings Firearms J-22 .22 Caliber Long Rifle Serial # 451312

This envelope also contained a magazine that held five .22 caliber cartridges (Later found to be 3 - "REM" and 2 - "C" cartridges)

ENVELOPE #6 contained:

One knotted, clear "baggie type" plastic bag that held thirty (30) .22 caliber "REM" cartridges !
(It should be noted that this plastic bag had a hole in the lower portion and appears to have been torn open to access the ammunition.)

Upon receiving these items, D. Passareillo (a college intern assigned to the ID Unit) and I examined them for visible fingerprints using a bright light and an ultraviolet lamp. As a result of this examination we were unable to see any usable fingerprints.

After examining the handgun, the magazine (loaded with ammunition), and the loose cartridges for visible fingerprints we took several digital images of these items, processed them by fuming them with the heated vapors of Cyanoacrylate and then dusted them with contrasting colored fingerprint powders.

When we examined the items after having processed them we could see where friction ridges had been made visible on the metal portion of the handgun grip area. Upon closer examination of these friction ridges I was able to determine that they were overlapped, of insufficient quality and lacked the quantity of characteristics required to make an individualization or elimination of possible suspect(s).

When we examined the magazine after it had been fumed we could not see any

Main Form Page 3 of 3

usable prints on it. We were also unable to see where any friction ridges had been developed on the three (3) "REM" cartridges or the two (2) "C" cartridges that were removed from the magazine after it had been fumed.

Upon examination of the thirty loose .22 caliber "REM" cartridges we could see where friction ridges had been developed on three of the .22 caliber bullets that had been processed. After further examination of the three cartridges I determined that the friction ridges that had been developed would be of no use in making an individualization or an elimination of suspect(8).

Based on the above listed findings my portion of this investigation is closed.

On May 11, 2009 the handgun, magazine and .22 caliber ammunition were placed into a secured evidence locker.

-R.E.Frampton #6241

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

Page I of S

Supplementary Report #9017895/2

AS DESCRIPTION OF THE SECOND O	是是不可能是不同的。	自己的自己的
Case Title '	Location	P
Seuban Charles Arrest	18E N COMMON ST (II)	Þ
Date/Time Reported	Date/Time Occurred	1
04/03/2009:02:30:05	04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00	t .
ncidentType/Offense '	1	•
<u> TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 284 GRAMS</u>	094 832E (94C/32E/E)	
1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1		

3 1

	Persons								
\perp	Role	Name '	, , ,	Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	Address ''
1	YLKÁG; CEVLOPKI	robinson,	Jeanine L	PRMATE	МПЛЕ	37	10/02/1971	/ቴሽ-598-1083 ለመ	185 North Common ST LYNN, MA
2	imvolived , party	robinson,	ecort	Mala	нласк	62	11/30/1966	7818423357 Kuli	285 North Common Et Lynn, Ma

	Offenders								
	Status	Name ¹	1'	Séx	Race	Age	COB '	Phone	Address
2.	DEFENDATION ,	OHYKTÜR"	SAUBAR	roja tazi	bjack	25	10/30/1983	freme) (ceil)	201 ESSEN SUREET LYNG, NA
2	ndspect	robinson, Janaine	Perferice,	MALE:	BLACK	2Д,	09/04/1988	ピック・オッグ イノクロ	98 WOODEEDGS ST BOSTOW, MA.

Vehicles						
Rolè	Гуре	Year Make	Model ;	Còlor :	Reg# [™]	State
Na Carlon A	1			1		
Stolen S	RecCode	Date Rec	Rec\$	Rec By	P	
		1		•		

loperty			
Class	Description "	Make Mode	Serial # Value:
' '		11	
	1		
	, , ,		14. 1
	J		,

No minute

Car # 9 (McHele) and Cer # 11 (McKenna) transported Charles shubar to the station

for backing purposes. As part of the booking process I conducted a search of Shubar, I found

the following frems on his parson. A single 22 callbon hollow point round was located the

right front coat pocket. As was of cash totaling % 197 was sound in his left front coat

pocket. A small clear played twist of white substantal was found in his front left pant

pocket, These items were configured and turned over to officer avery to be placed into

evidence. No other contraband found on shubar

hand the same of t		•	
			and the same of the same
Reporting Officer			
		3.11 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	西班牙洛斯
And the second s			
MCKEINNA 0 (6727)			70 A TOTAL OF STREET
Inductions n (4) %)		•	
	j	•	
(04/03/2009 03:29:12)	1		

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

1 1

Page 2 of 3

SINCE STATES ARREST LOCATION PERM SERVICES ARREST LES M COMMON ET (11) PERM SERVICES ARREST LES GRANG CS4 SEZE(\$407/32E/E) CHOURS (CONTENTED LOCATION ELEMAND ALLES BALLES	Iffice Services Arrest 1.85 M Common BT (1.1) Viline Reported 1.25 M Common BT (1.1) Viline Cccurred 1.25 M Common BT (1.1) North Common BT (1.1) North BT (1.1) Viline B			Supple	•	y Report #9	017	895/2							1
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	THING CHANGES ARREST 128 M COMPOSE FF (11) VITIC REPORTS 027/2019 02338180 04/03/2019 02330400 to 04/03/2019 03100100 128 TYPE (110 CLASS DA 284 GRANS C94 S32E(\$4G/32E/E) CINOUIN (CONTAINED FROM DAGS 2) SEX REC. AND DOS. Phone Address INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 0/05/1968 5780834 29 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 0/05/1968 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 0/05/1968 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, RICHARD ALARN SALE BLACK 49 12/2/1965 4000 5780834 27 UNFERREDON LYRN, MA INVOLVED PARTY WODTEN, MA INVOLVED PAR	į	1								沙罗 即	强新			
OTHER REPORTED ORANGE COLUMN	Date/Ime Occupied Date/Ime Occupied Date/3/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00			NÆS ARR	වූ ස්ථා වූ ස්ථා		THE TRON	(11)	.,,						7
LETTING CLASE B. 28+ GRAMS C94 S32E(94G/32E/E) CIRODIS (CONTITUE) SECURITY WOODEN, RICHERD ALISM MALE BLACK 40 09/15/1968 SERORA LYNN, MA LESS MALE BLACK 40 09/15/1968 SERORA LYNN, MA LESS MALE BLACK 45 12/2/1965 SOND LYNN, MALE BLACK 45 12/	HENDIS (CONTINUED FROM 1986 1) SETURING CLASE B. 28+ GRAMS C94 S32E(94G/32E/E) SETUR	1	Time Repo	hted		Date/Time Occ	urred					TO		4	
EFFORMS CLASS D. 284 GRAMS C94 S32E(94C/3ZE/E) SEXULS (CONTINUED FLOOR PROPER) 2) SEX RECC	STECKING CLASS PA 28+ GRANS C94 S32E 94C/3ZE/R) GENOUS (CONTINUED INCA DAMES I) OR Name Name INVOLVED PARHY WOODEN, RICHARD ALADIN HALE BLACK 40 00/15/1568 S880R4 127NN, 22 INFERRIGON INVOLVED PARHY JOHNSON, LYDDGAY GAIN BLACK 43 12/12/1965 (40) INVOLVED PARHY JOHNSON, LYDGAY GAIN BLACK 43 12/12/1965 (40) INVOLVED PARHY JOHNSON, LYDDGAY GAIN BLACK 43 12/12/1965 (40) INVOLVED PARHY JOHNSON, LYDGAY GAIN BLACK 43 12/12/1965 (40) INVOLVED PARHY JOHNSON, LYDGAY GA				5	04/03/2005	02#3	0400 to	0.4/	03/2009 0	3:00:0)			
Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address TOWNSTRUCK WOODS NAME AND SERVICE AND ALLES BLACK 40 00/15/1965 SERVICE AD LIVEN, MARKET ALLES BLACK 40 00/15/1965 SERVICE AND LIVENS, MARKET WOODS PARTY JOHNSON, MARKET BLACK 43 12/12/1965 SERVICE LYNN, MA	Notive Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address PARTY WODENESON, ETHERD EXAMPLE BLACK 40 69/15/1965 SERGEA 22 CENTRESON END INVOLVED PARTY TOERSON, ETHERD AND PARTY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY T	1	EFICKING	á Class	B4 28+ GR	MS C84 S32E(8	4C/321	e/ej		•				1	,
Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address TOWNSTRUCK WOODS NAME AND SERVICE AND ALLES BLACK 40 00/15/1965 SERVICE AD LIVEN, MARKET ALLES BLACK 40 00/15/1965 SERVICE AND LIVENS, MARKET WOODS PARTY JOHNSON, MARKET BLACK 43 12/12/1965 SERVICE LYNN, MA	Notive Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address PARTY WODENESON, ETHERD EXAMPLE BLACK 40 69/15/1965 SERGEA 22 CENTRESON END INVOLVED PARTY TOERSON, ETHERD AND PARTY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY TOERSON, ETHERDAY T		ercone (
AND LYDE WOLVED PARTY TO BEST ALTERNATED ALARM PALE BLACK 40 0915/1968 (con LYNN), 19A 1270/1968	THIS Office: Control		ole	Santa succ	Name	ge 4) . !	i ėx	Race	Àge	DOB	ріопе	ila ese	Addres		
Tranders Name Sok Rada Ada DDB Phone Address T Common (cost) Cost (Titing Officer: Item		ασυτούμ.	PARTY	морием,	итфиль атмен	TALE	BĽVCK	4.0	09/15/1968	(440 598088 (440	•			Z
Native Name Sex Race Age DDB Phone Address I gently tests	Name Sex Rada Add DDB Phone Address I Sex Rada Add DDB Phone Address I Sex Rada Address I	13	NVOLVED	PARTY	ловизои.	THINDSAY	OLE	BLACK	43	12/12/1965	[•			7 2
Sex Raca Aga DOB Phone Address I (set) Rest Re	Sex Rada Aga DOB Phone Address I (Sex) Rada (Sex) Residence (S		fienders									- ()			
Shieles Shieles Shiel	Phicles Interest		atus	1	Name	. ,	Sex	Race	Age	DOS		1	- Address	, T	1
inicites Is Type Yest Make Model Solor Register Solor Register Second Date Rec Rec S Rec By Foresty Second Make Model Make Model Second Make Model Make Model Second Make Model	inicities Is			•	1	· ,			1.1	•				. !	1
inicies Is Type Year Make Solor Register Solor Regis	Inting Officer: Color Reg # Print Make Model Color Reg # Print				-) 1			-		(home)			n n	_
Iden Type Year Make Model Golor Reg #: Feens Nonperty Description Make Model Serial # Value Calive	len \$ Rec Code Date Rec Rec \$ Rec By Copetty ass Description Make Model Sanatif Value I Calive Reviewing Officer Reviewing Officer Approving Officer					•] ,	1 '			1			· • ;	
coperty ass Description Make Model Spiral Value I	calive Time Officer: Reviewing Officer: Approving Officer				Гурје '	1 1	Year M	ake'	Mod	let !	Golar,		Reg#		
voperty Jass Description Make Model Sprint Value I	cative Reviewing Officer: Reviewing Officer: Approving Officer		•	i.			1 1				['				,
voirety Jose Description Make Wodel Senatif Value I Alive	Approving Officer: Reviewing Officer: Approving Officer App	0	len \$		RecCode		Date R	97¢	Rec	3	Rec By			<u> </u>	_
coperty ass Description Make Model Senatif Value I	poperty ads Description Make Model Serial Value! Antive Reviewing Officer: Reviewing Officer:			· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							<u> </u>		Na./ management - =	<u></u>	
ads Description Make Model Sprial Walue	rative Time Officer: Reviewing Officer: Approving Officer											· .			251
Alive	nting Officer Reviewing Officer Approving Officer				Descript	dn '		Make	1,	Model	Şi	中 中 lai te		Value I	
alive	rative Reviewing Officer: Approving Officer			ł	·					1					
antive	nting Officer: Reviewing Officer Approving Officer		1.				.,,	<u> </u>				///	i	F	-
	nting Officer Reviewing Officer Approving Officer			<u> </u>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1								1.	
			calive =												
			;	1	,	1 • 1 •	t 13	. ,	• •	***	•	-		,	
						1.				1				1	,
			•			ı									i
						1				1					ı
						• ′				•				1	
							•							•	
		Ł.		<u></u>		1				,,					
												or pus		! !	, -

NAW DEADALL

Micvil Condic

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Supplementary Report #9017895/2 Location SHUBAR OFARTES ARREST 183 N COMMON ST (IL) Date/Time Reported 04/03/2009: 02c30;06 Oste/Time Octured 04/03/2000 02:30:00 00 04/03/2000 03:00:00 ncident Type/Offense Transficking Class B: 28+ Grams C94 B32E(94C/32B/E) Persons (continued from page 2) Name Age DOB Race Phone Address 185 N COMMON ST involved, party OME: SE DIOMNIU [02/06/1970 NO PHONE # eviliano, _nose a (home) (**e**08) Offenders ... Státus Address Race Age DOB Phone Name (home) (cell) (hasve) **fehicles** 'Year Make Color Type Mode! Rega Stolen \$ Rec Code Date Rec Rec\$ Rec By Hroperty Description

Page 3 of 3

1.

	• •	•		1
•	' ! !	• ,	•	1 :
	•	•		· ·
				•

Natrative

iceliumitromicels and see Reviewination	(colors and control of the control o
MCKENNA J (6727)	
(04/03/2008 03:29:12)	
CL '1 '4707 '01	וויייי איז אין

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

Supplementary Report #9017895/3

	Persons Role	Name '	1			Race	Àάe	DOB -	Phone	Ndd(ess	, P	
						. '		48 S 200 S 3 A	<u>/</u>	•		
325	Sent Training Carrie				1	, 				**************************************	,	ı
ų.	spirit referring carrie	Marie Marie		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>, =, -, -</u>					,	
it.	cidentType/Offense жаны склад стада	; ; ; (5G≤) u-RT = =::	85. C94	E32E/	94 0/3 20	/E)		f	•			1
	4/03/2009 02:30:	106.	104/	03/200	9, 02#30	FOO RO	04/	03/2009 0	95 An 2 an	411-51	*	'
	ate/Time Reported			Time O							:	•
	Hubar Charies at	gest			gron et	(11)				***		
Ä	ase Title		Locat	ion	1		-			-	,	,
YIM Kil												學為

- 1				·	ļ.	1				LIANN' WY	
	2	Divolved bylex	ROBINSON,	ģcorr	MÁLE	BLACK	42	11/30/1966	7818429357 (201	186 Morte Como st	Ñ
				1			<u>L.</u> .			TYMN, MA.	_]
		•				_			• •	<u>'''</u>	
Ì		Offenders									Ş
		Status '	Name '	1	SéX	ace.	Ade	ООВ	Phone	Address 1]
	_	DEFENDANZ	CHARLES,	SHUBAR	MALE		25		िरामध्य	201 ESSEX STREE	ŕ
ŀ	I		,		'		ĺ	i :	treifi	LYNN, MA	1

SUSPECE	ROBINSON; PRINCERICE DAMATING	Maria Brýck	21 03/04/1969	617-427-1638 N/A	eoston, ma	
		,				
Ve)IDIES 総Role	Type " " "	Yedr Make '	'Model	Color	Reg# State	4
] ' ·		<u> </u>		1

Date Rec

lroperty			
Class Description	Make M	lödel Séri	al# Value
		'	
	<u> </u>		
	1 1		1 . (

Na Talive

On this date and time Car 15 Officers Dave Runter and Paul Roley went to 195 North Common start to assist Car 17 Officers C Hagerty and Avery. Officers went to this apertment in I gearch of Shubar Cherles, who was wanted by New Hedford Police for Domestic and weapon thereas.

Difficers Aunter and Holey wont into appriment 11 after Car 17 located Charles inside the apartment. Once inside the apartment officer is rederved a consent to search the apartment from scott Robinson. Difficer Holey was in the living from area where several other persons were located. One of the subjects in this seem was Demotrice Robinson, Robinson was sitting on a (Continued on next page)

Reporting Officer	Re	viewing Officey	Approving Officer	
HOLEY PA. (6507)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			7 1 '
(04/03/2009	03:46:42)			

ZXTXX	DESCRIPTION	37138	ž.
1930111	AT IN	1	Ü
V 全国	13.86	炉罐	ě
(1) Sec.	14.24	11	1
凡田	NAME:		۴.
6.4	Service of	4.80	3
超過		1	۶
13.09	MACKS.	Æ£.Ò	3.
e u	WG.	10.3	ŏ

LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

1::41

1 1:45

Page 2 of &

		Supple	•	y Report #9	0178	395/3	•				ı	
	Maria Maria So Tide			Location								
Da	HIBAR CHA (to/Time Rep 1/03/2009	oited		185 N COM Date/Time Occ 04/03/2005	uneb		04/	03/800a 0	3:00:00		1	
Inc	identType/C	Mense		, MEI C34 E35E(3	•	Control of the second control of the second) :			24++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Tersons (Continue	I Ezon pa Name	ge 1)	Sex	Race	Ade	DOB	Shone	Address	· 1	
3	'myölved	PARTY	1	RIÇHARD ALVEN		BLACK	40	09/j±3/1968	5950884 (44)	ZE JEEV LYNN, N	ERSO)	n eu
đ	::MVÖLVED	PARTY	JOHNSON,	LİNDSAY)IĄISE	BLACK	43	12/12/1965	(home)	eee wes Lynn, m		AVE
	offender.								1			5000
	Status		Name	1 1	Sex	Race	Àgq	DOB	Phone	Address	· þ	1
******				*		•		-	(cva)			ı
				,					(4H)		 	•
-	Vehicles Rolé		Тура		Year M	ako	Mod	el a	Color	Reg #	l l	Stat
	voia		TYPA	1	-			1		1444		1
	Stolen S		RecCode	:	Date Re	ić .	Reg		Rec By		, l	1
	· Proderty											
	i Gigst		Descript	loni		Make '		Model	Sonal 1	Va	i <u>luei</u>	<u>.</u>
<u> </u>	1	•			•	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	1, .			1	, -
Co	indive	Convinue	ed_drom-pe	on the file	oor ne	at to J	68.DJ	ne _i Robîne	ion and Demo	os potate	bing	on,
Ο£	Sicer Hol	ev obser	ved sever	ol clear plac	ida ba	ggies.	Oa, f	urther in	uppearion of	ificer Ro	ley	

couch next to Jennine Robinson. On the \$100r next to Jennine Robinson and Demetrica Robinson, Officer Holey observed several clear plastic baggies. On further inspection Officer Holey could see that there were reveral twists of believed Crack Cocains in the bags. At that times officer Holey secured a clear plastic bag which but 20 twists off Crack Cocains and a second ban with chunks of Crack Cocains inside. Located ban with chunks of Crack Cocains inside. Located on the table in from of Demetrica Robinson was a blue district scale. All this was secured by Officer Holey. The rator and the scale will be checked for finger prints as it was believed Demetrica Robinson was in the process of pockaging the drugs for sale. This was believed as (Continued on next page)

Reporting Officer	Reviewing Officer	Approving Officer
HOLEY BA. (6507)	18	
(04/03/2009 03:46:42)		<u> </u>

C-Sec.	4	ad as		-
	Kair A			ď
		肄	10	ä
			7	Ę
르				
ŧ÷				Œ.
		7.3		Į,
	G~_"	40.00	77	

Page 3 of 4

		•	POLIC	e Deli								, ,	1
		LYNN	•					*			•		;
		Supple	mentary	Report #9	0178	395/3							S. 6. 43 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 4
10	ALIES PA	就到明朝											图域
	so Țitie Eudar Cha	nles arre	so ·	LOCATION 185 N COMM	ON EC	(11)		•					1
Dz	te/Time Repo	orted		Date/Time Occ	irred		N# /:	n# 40 D D D OS	2400×0	, 1d			
	1/03/2009 Tident Type/0		71	04/03/2009	02:5	บรบบ นอ	U4/	U3/12009 02	3,50041	/ W			
T	АУКЕТСКІМ	CLASS B	: 28+ GRA	is, C94 f32b (94	IO/32E	1/E)			***	<u> </u>	-]
	0202255							165 E 165 1850	14 (S. S. S. S.	75.1.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.			570 00 5
	Role	(coursi une	d fixom mas Name		Sex	Race '	γā∈,	DOB	Phone		Address		
5	INVOLVED	PARTY	EMILIAMO,	ഗാള വ	azt'i	МОЙЗИО	39	02/06/1970	NO P	Hone#	N EBL	MY COMM	TZ KO
H	,							,	(home)	,		,	1
	l		,						(cell)	• ,		<u> </u>	
have:					oyden see				3.45 Tel 2.6				
77.	Offenders Status		Name "		Sëx	Race	OG P	ООВ	Phone		Address		!
卜	Status		idama i		3eV	Mace.	74-	i i	(homa)		-	- !	
						,			(CcV)				
Г		· .		•			1	"	(ಗಿಇಗಳ)			[
	}	1		•			٠.		(celi)			i	
1	L		l						STILL Francisco			ļ.	 Co⊋esteensk
A 15	Vehicles				Year V	taled '	Mòc	lal.	Çolor		Reg#		State
N	Rolè	<u>:</u>	ТУР		rear v	laka'	11100	100 1	- 20101	i en en en en en en en en en en en en en	ICH 7	, i	1
19	Ctralas 6	1	RecCode '	•	Date R	or	Rec.	<u> </u>	RecBy	,	<u> </u>	,,,,, <u>,</u>	- -
į	Skolen S		War Foris.				144.	<u> </u>				I	1
		1	1,	• I			<u> </u>	t .				ſ	1 ,-
	Property	9.10.20		50-28-57-65-67-57-5									
	Clasy	1	Description	h,		Make	•	Model	. 1	Serial #		Value'	
ļ				ł				<u> </u>	·				1
Γ					7.1]				('	i
L	<u>] </u>										1 to 11 2 1 1 4 4 7 7 8 7 4 7 5 5	overene seed	Contractor Contractor
N	inative	(Containue	d drom pa	((o,A), (o, A)									
0,	esicon Hol	ley recei	ved inform	e corner aper' spion trosi of	e of.	the gub	i pai	enduan tibe Seduan tibe	anaer Rogra	manju u tment	ivas nei	MBTZ. This	¢é
Di	pyth coauxic	not want	to be not	ed tox teex c	£ xet	aliatio	1. J	is Demotri	,¢o Ro	pinson	's pri	nts b	Σφ
120	nce Berker	the raze	r blade a	gyor ecare of	ich be	will by	ID; é	istacd with	h, the	follo	ving.	ĺ	
11.	Possessi	ion Class	B Cauck C	i ditiy enkeşo	ntent	to dist	<u>'Y' 1</u>	mre			•	י ניבין. ו	107-17
		fou Crass	н ,схадак, р	oculno with i	тевис	CO ONB)	4 24 34 4 4	adda wattur	1, 1,00	n Mach	24 AT		1
 ~`	mool.	,										1	
L,		(Cont	Loued on p	(apag dxa	e gopernment e e	772	•			,			
77	a example of	VI HEROES	Karabaran	Reviewing (1 (tribin			, Ann	NAVIS	v (e) v i v	YI'.		
	alounier Stat Par (Marian L	RT////					- SN(CA)	wiji i		
144	******* ***** /,	04/02/200	9 03:46:4	23			om and man		····				١

LITHANTA HAN MILATE ZANTIC 311 113



LYNN POLICE DEPT' LYNN, MA

Supplementary Report #9017895/3

MODIS ROSS GOLD DE HAT SASSES AND SELECTION OF THE PARTY	A CASE OF STREET, MINISTER BURGER	***************************************	PARTONS AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
Caso Utle	Location	•	
SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST	185 N COMMON ST (11)	1	• },
Pace/fime Reported	Date/Time Occurred		
04/03/2009 02:30:05	04/03/2009, 02:30:00 to	04/03/2009 03:00:00	(
ncidentType/Offense		15	11.
TRAFFICKING OTARS No 284 CHARL.	ሰባል ለዓልክ (ሳልስ/ዓለሃ) ነራነ	"	• .

Natifive (convinued from page 3)
The drugs and svidence were placed into the LPD Evidence Control Room per LPD policy, The
Crack Cocsine will be sent for analysis.

1 1.1:

Reviewing Officer Approving Officer Approving Officer (03/03/2009 03:46:42)



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

Supplementary Report #9017895/2

A SECRETARY OF THE PROPERTY OF	
Case Title	Location
SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST	rocation
Date/Time Panester!	185 N COMMON ST (11)
in and time Vebbiles	Date/Time Occurred
127 727 4305 04130106	04/03/2009 02:30:00
incident Type/Offerise	04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00
TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 284 GRAMS	
CARAMS	C94 832E(94C/32E/E)

	Persons :			er (STE					
-	Inoic	Name		Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	
L		ROBINSON,	JEANINE L	PEMALE	WHITE	7	10/02/1971	781-598-1083	Address 185 NORTH COMMON ST
2	INVOLVED PARTY	ROBINSON,	SCOTT	MALE	BLACK	62	11/30/1966		LYNN, MA 185 NORTH COMMON ST
					L	<u>L</u> ,		icett)	LYNN, MA

protus	Name	Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	T/12/2
DEFENDANT	CHARLES, SHUBAR	MALE	BLACK		10/30/1983	(Later)	Address 201 ESSEX STREE
					}	(cell)	LYNN, MA
Suspect	ROBINSON, DEMETRICE JAMAINE	MALE	BLACK	21	03/04/1988	(home) 617-427-1638	98 WOODLEDGE ST BOSTON, MA

Wehicles						
	Уре	Year Make	Model Model	Color	Reg#	State
Role Stolen \$	Rec Code	Date Rec	Rec \$	Réc By		
· C						

1	Property	March and Applicable and the control of the control		State of the State		
+	Class	Description	Make			
1			NAIBVE	Model	Serial #	Value
					ļ	}
L						
1000					<u>. </u>	1

Nairative

Car # 9 (McHale) and Car # 11 (McKenna) transported Charles Shubar to the station for booking purposes. As part of the booking process I conducted a search of Shubar, I found the following items on his person. A single .22 caliber hollow point round was located in his right front coat pocket. A wad of cash, totaling \$ 197 was found in his left front coat pocket. A small clear plastic twist of white substance was found in his front left pant pocket. These items were confiscated and turned over to Officer Avery to be placed into evidence. No other contraband found on Shubar

Data		#A
reporting Officer	Rovinstant	
Reporting Officer	coviewing officer	Approving Officer
101/07/07		SAN BAMICA
(04/03/2009 03:29:12)		
11 1 1 1707 YOU		
11 7 77.47 73		



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA Supplementary Report #9017895/2

NOT REMOVED BEING THE PROPERTY OF	
Case Title	Location
SHUBAR CHARLES ARREST	105 37 600000
Date/Time Reported	Date/Time Occurred
	04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00
TRAFFICKING CLASS B: 26+ GRAMS	C94 532E/94C/32E/D)

lfrom page:1)						
Name	Sex	Race	Age	DO8	Phone	Address
WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN	MALE	BLACK	40	09/15/1968	(cell)	23 JEFFERSON ST LYNN, MA
Johnson, Lindsay	MALE	BLACK	43	12/12/1965	(home)	559 WESTERN AVE LYNN, NA
	Name WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN	Name Sex WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN MALE	Name Sex Race WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN MALE BLACK	Name Sex Race Age WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN MALE BLACK 40	Name Sex Race Age DO8 WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN MALE BLACK 40 09/15/1968	Name Sex Race Age DO8 Phone WOOTEN, RICHARD ALLEN MALE BLACK 40 09/15/1968 5980884 (cell) JOHNSON, LINDSAY MALE BLACK 43 12/12/1965 (home)

tatus	Name	Sex	Race	A	500		
		hey,	vace	Age	DOB	Phone	Address
•		ľ	-			(home)	
						(cell)	
	į	ļ	ļ		ŀ	(home)	

Role IVpe					
iype iype	Year Make	Model .	Color	Reg#	State
Stolen S Rec Code	Date Rec	Rec 5	O on Du		
Nec Cobs			· Rec By		

1	Property was some					
	Class	Description	Make	Model	Serial#	Value
		ĺ				Agine .
—						

		- 1
	INARTALIVE	
		200
		-
		- [
		ı
		- [
		1
		- 1
		-
		1
1		1
		1

Reporting Officer	Reviewing Officer Approving Officer
MCKENNA J(6727)	Approving Officer
(04/03/2009 03:29;12)	
7 1 1 4707 OH	



LYNN POLICE DEPT LYNN, MA

Supp	lementary R	enort #	<u> </u>	790 <i>51</i> 0				•				
ACTION FEBRUARY		CPOIL T	アンひょう	/0 <i>93/L</i>	· Martin language of	Colomba a a a a a						
Case Title	3W3466 /3 /35 /31 /W	NAME OF THE PARTY	門門鄉	Temp Unite	0 安全	10012000		TEGETS!	ZZZONIKĘ			
	Rest	Location 185 N COMMON ST (11)										
Date/Time Reported 04/03/2009 02:30:06 Incident Type/Offense		Date/Time Occurred										
		04/03/2009 02:30:00 to 04/03/2009 03:00:00										
TRAFFICKING CLASS	B: 28+ GRAMS (194 S32E(940/22	7 P / Pa \								
			240/32	(E) (E)					· · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
E-Rersons: (contribu Role	ed from page 2)										
11016	<u>Name</u>		Sex	Race	Age	DOB	Phone	A-J				
5 INVOLVED PARTY	EMILIANO, JO	SE A	MALE	UNKNOW	7	02/06/1970	NO PHONE #	Address 185 N LYNN,	COMMON S			
							(home)					
					l	<u> </u>	(ceg)	ļ ·				
					<u></u>	<u> </u>	(cca)	·				
Offenders	Every transfer	·			, .j., š		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Company Company				
Status	Name		Sex	Race	Age		Phone					
						000	(pows)	Address				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				(cell)	•				
ļ							(home)					
					1		(celi)					
Vehicles								****				
Role	Type		-15	.,. (1								
	Type		Year Ma	ake	Mode		Color	leg#	State			
Stolen \$.			·		Plate			
Stoigil 2	Rec Code	7/10	Date Re-	ç i	ec 5		Rec By					
outdoo.					-		INCOY					
		,	<u> </u>									
Property								n delen Office van en 20.				
Class	Description		V	lake		Model	E 1 1					
						MOGCI	Serial #	<u> Va</u>	lue			
									j			
			ı	-	- 1			.				
urative				·	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			Ze!=1/.::	4				ais enness				
	,											
	•											
						1	•		Ì			
							•					
						•						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						1			

MCKENNA J (6727) (04/03/2009 03:29:12)	Δημιονίι	ng Officer		
NO. 2624 P. 13	100 8	MaE0:1 -6	2. 200	LAPR.



THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE ESSEX DISTRICT SALEM NEWBURYPORT LAWRENCE

TELEPHONE

VOICE (978)745-6610 FAX (978)741-4971 TTY (978)741-3163

JONATHAN W. BLODGETT District Attorney Ten Federal Street Salem, Massachusetts 01970

February 14, 2013

VIA FACSIMILE (617) 557 1 email to Aust Clerk

Maura Sweeney Doyle, Clerk
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County
John Adams Courthouse
One Pemberton Square, Room 1300
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
Attention: George E. Slyva, Second Asst. Clerk

Re: Commonwealth v. Shubar Charles

Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

Docket No. SJ-2013-

Dear Clerk Doyle:

Enclosed please find for filing in the above-referenced case the Commonwealth's Emergency Verified Petition to pursuant to G.L. c. 211, S 3, to Extend a Superior Court Order, Now Set to Expire on Friday, February 15, 2013 at 2 P.M., Staying the Stay of Execution of Sentence, and Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Elin H. Graydon

Assistant District Attorney

BBO No. 208140

bbn

cc: Christopher Norris, Esq.

Enclosures